

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Webuild S.p.A., f/k/a Impregilo S.p.A.

Plaintiff,

v.

Argentine Republic

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-2464 (RBW)

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
ITS MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS OR,
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. BACKGROUND 2

 A. Plaintiff’s Investment in Argentina..... 2

 B. The Arbitration..... 3

 C. The Award Holding Argentina Liable for Breaching the BIT..... 4

 D. The Denial of Argentina’s Annulment Application..... 4

 E. Enforcement Proceedings 5

III. ARGUMENT 5

 A. The Court Has Jurisdiction to Recognize and Enforce the Award 6

 1. The Court Has Subject-Matter Jurisdiction Under the FSIA’s
 Arbitration Exception..... 6

 2. The Court Has Subject-Matter Jurisdiction Under the FSIA’s
 Waiver Exception..... 9

 B. The Court Should Grant Plaintiff’s Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings 10

 C. In the Alternative, the Court Should Grant Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary
 Judgment..... 11

IV. CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	11
<i>Cabiri v. Gov’t of Republic of Ghana</i> , 165 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>*Chevron Corp. v. Ecuador</i> , 795 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>ConocoPhillips Petrozuata B.V. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 628 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2022).....	9
<i>Creighton Ltd. v. Gov’t of State of Qatar</i> , 181 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Mobil Cerro Negro, Ltd. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 863 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>*NextEra Energy Glob. Holdings B.V. v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 112 F.4th 1088 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	7, 8
<i>Peters v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 966 F.2d 1483 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>Princz v. Fed. Republic of Germany</i> , 26 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>Process & Indus. Devs. Ltd. v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria</i> , 506 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 27 F.4th 771 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	9
<i>Stati v. Republic of Kazakhstan</i> , 199 F. Supp. 3d 179 (D.D.C. 2016).....	9
<i>*Tatneft v. Ukraine</i> , 771 F. App’x 9 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>TECO Guatemala Holdings, LLC v. Republic of Guatemala</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 94 (D.D.C. 2019).....	10

**Valores Mundiales, S.L. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela*,
87 F.4th 510 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....1, 10

von Pezold v. Republic of Zimbabwe,
No. 23-7109, 2024 WL 4763943 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 13, 2024).....8

Statutes

22 U.S.C. § 1650a.....1, 2, 5

22 U.S.C. § 1650a(a).....1, 6

28 U.S.C. § 1330(b).....6

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(1).....2, 9

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(6).....2, 6, 7, 8

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....2, 5, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c)2, 5, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(1)(A)-(B)6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....1, 2, 5, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)11

Local Rule 71
